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February Revenues Bounce Back Following Facility Closure 
General Fund revenue collections of $2.68 billion for February were $593.9 million, 
or 28.4%, above estimate for the month.  On January 19, 2021, the Department of 
Revenue announced that its Bureau of Imaging and Document Management (BIDM) 
facility in Harrisburg was being temporarily closed due to COVID-19 health and    
safety protocols. The closure impacted the depositing of checks and pushed revenue 
that would have been deposited in January to February.  The fourth quarterly       
installment of estimated personal income tax (PIT) for 2020 was due in January, so 
the facility closure significantly increased personal income tax collections in          
February when the payments were finally processed, which accounts for much of 
this month’s surplus and offsets January’s monthly revenue shortfall of $162.4     
million. 
 

February’s quarterly estimated personal income tax collections were $360.5 million 
higher than the monthly estimate as a result of the facility closure in January.       
Additionally, personal income tax withheld from payroll was above estimate by 
$32.2 million for the month, and PIT from annual tax payments was $20.8 million 
above estimate.  Combined, PIT collections from all sources were $413.4 million 
above estimate for February. 
 

Sales tax collections for February were also strong, coming in at $106.7 million 
above estimate.  Sales tax and withheld PIT collections are paid in more “real time” 
than some other tax types that are paid annually or quarterly, so these two tax 
types, in particular, are often a good barometer to measure the Commonwealth’s 
revenue performance going forward – at least in the near-term. Collectively, in a 
typical fiscal year (e.g., without COVID), sales tax and withheld PIT make up           
approximately 65% of all General Fund tax revenue, which is another reason why 
having these two tax types performing well is important to the Commonwealth’s 
fiscal position. 
 

General Fund revenue collections for the fiscal year-to-date are $901.3 million 
ahead of estimate.  The Governor’s FY 2021-22 Executive Budget, released about 
one month ago, projects that FY 2020-21 General Fund revenue collections will    
exceed the Official Revenue Estimate by $535.5 million at fiscal year’s end.        
Therefore, General Fund revenue for FY 2020-21 is now $365.8 million higher than 
the Governor’s revised estimate for the fiscal year, and significant tax collection 
months are still to come.              ~Continued Page2~ 
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February Revenues Bounce Back Following Facility Closure Continued…. 
 

February 2021 General Fund Revenue vs. Monthly Estimate: 

• General Fund revenue collections of $2.68 billion were above the monthly estimate by $593.9 million, or 28.4%, as a 

result of the Department of Revenue’s January processing facility closure. 

• General Fund tax revenues were above the estimate by $598.6 million, or 28.9%. 

• Corporation taxes were $22.4 million, or 24.2%, above the estimate, but corporation tax collections in the month of  

February are relatively minimal compared to other months of the year. 

• Sales and use tax (SUT) collections beat the estimate by 

$106.7 million, or 13.3%, for the month. 

 General SUT collections were $104.8 million, or 15.3%, 

above estimate. 

 SUT collections on motor vehicle sales were $2 million, or 

1.7%, higher than the estimate. 

• Personal income tax collections were above estimate by 

$413.4 million, or 43.9%. 

 Withheld PIT was $32.2 million, or 3.6%, more than the 

estimate. 

 Non-withheld PIT (annual & estimated payments) was 

$381.2 million higher than the estimate after recovering 

from January’s facility closure setback. 

• Inheritance tax revenues exceeded the estimate by $17.1   

million, or 20.5%. 

• Realty transfer tax collections were $17.5 million, or 71.9%, above estimate. 

• Non-tax revenues missed the estimate by $4.6 million, or 23.6%. 

Fiscal Year 2020-21 vs. the Official Revenue Estimate To-Date: 

• Total General Fund revenues are $901.3 million, or 3.9%, higher than the Official Revenue Estimate through the month 

of February. 

• General Fund tax revenue is $881.9 million, or 4%, above     

estimate. 

• Corporation taxes are $394.1 million, or 18.9%, higher than the 

estimate. 

• Sales and use taxes are $171 million, or 2.1%, above estimate. 

 General SUT collections are $191.3 million, or 2.7%, more 

than the estimate. 

 SUT collections on motor vehicle sales are $20.3 million, or 

1.7%, lower than the estimate. 

• Personal income tax collections are ahead of the estimate by 

$177.5 million, or 1.8%. 

 Withheld PIT is $59.8 million, or 0.9%, above estimate. 

 Non-withheld PIT (annual & estimated payments) is $117.7 million, or 4.3%, above estimate. 

• Non-tax revenues are $19.4 million, or 2.8%, higher than the estimate. 

Fiscal Year 2020-21 vs. Fiscal Year 2019-20: 

• An overall comparison of FY 2020-21 to FY 2019-20 is difficult and misleading because of various tax shifts between the 

two years and one-time special fund transfers made in FY 2020-21. 

Motor License Fund: 

• Motor License Fund revenues are below estimate by $39.1 million, or 2.1%, through February. 

• Motor License Fund revenues are $2.1 million, or 0.1%, lower than last fiscal year at this time. 
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The General Fund revenue surplus for the current fiscal year through February 2021 stands at $901.3 million above the 
Official Revenue Estimate.  This surplus is made up of $881.9 million in tax revenues and $19.4 million in non-tax      
revenues.  The Governor’s Executive Budget projects that FY 2020-21 year-end revenue will exceed the Official          
Revenue Estimate by $535.5 million. 

For the Five-Year Economic and Budget Outlook released in January 2021, the Independent Fiscal Office (IFO) increased 
its General Fund revenue estimate for FY 2020-21 by $2.56 billion from its original estimate that was made in June 
2020.  For FY 2020-21, the IFO’s updated mid-year General Fund revenue estimate is nearly $950 million higher than 
the Administration’s revised 2020-21 Revenue Estimate, as adjusted in the FY 2020-21 Governor’s Executive Budget. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

For FY 2021-22, the IFO revenue estimate (excluding any effect from the Governor’s proposed tax changes 
and revenue modifications) is $332 million more than the amount projected in the Governor’s Executive 
Budget. 

Current-Year General Fund Revenues 

Governor's Budget vs. Independent Fiscal Office 
Fiscal Year 2020-21 

(thousands $) 

Revenue Type Governor IFO Difference 

Personal Income Tax  $              15,572,000   $              15,807,000   $                 (235,000) 

Sales and Use Tax  $              11,981,000   $              12,327,000   $                 (346,000) 

Corporate Net Income 
Tax  $                3,570,000   $                3,775,000   $                 (205,000) 

Inheritance Tax  $                1,131,000   $                1,196,000   $                    (65,000) 

Gross Receipts Tax  $                1,003,000   $                1,002,000   $                        1,000  

All Other (incl. Non-
Tax)  $                4,233,000   $                4,331,000   $                    (98,000) 

Total  $              37,490,000   $              38,438,000   $                 (948,000) 

Governor IFO Difference

Governor's Budget/IFO Economic and Budget Outlook $40,085,800 $36,675,000 $3,410,800

Add:

      Cigarette Tax - TSF Debt Service Transfer $115,300 $115,300 $0

      Personal Income Tax - GG II Debt Service Transfer $13,800 $13,800

Remove:

      Personal Income Tax - Rate Increase to 4.49% ($2,964,000) ($2,964,000)

      PIT Tax Forgiveness - Increased Tax Refunds ($428,900) ($428,900)

      Corporate Net Income Tax - Combined Reporting ($208,500) ($208,500)

      PIT & SUT - Minimum Wage Effect ($116,400) ($116,400)

      PIT - Additional SUT from Tax Forgiveness Changes ($39,000) ($39,000)

Current Law General Fund Revenue Comparison $36,458,100 $36,790,300 ($332,200)

Comparing current law (i.e., base) General Fund revenues, the Administration's estimate for FY 2021-22 is 

$332.2 million less than the IFO's projection from its January 21, 2021 Economic and Budget Outlook.

FY 2021-22 General Fund Revenue Reconciliation
Governor's Budget vs. Independent Fiscal Office

(Thousands)
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Fiscal Year 2020-21 

Senate Appropriations Committee  

Monthly Revenue Report 

($ thousands) 

 

REVENUE SOURCES 
YTD  

FY 2019-20 
February 

2021 Actual 

February 
2021         

Estimated 
Surplus/ 
(Deficit) 

YTD  
Actual 

YTD  
Estimated 

Surplus/ 
(Deficit) 

TOTAL - GENERAL FUND 20,879,580  2,683,858  2,089,900  593,958  23,871,323  22,970,000  901,323  

TOTAL - NON-TAX REVENUE 284,534  14,970  19,600  (4,630) 706,538  687,100  19,438  

TOTAL - TAX REVENUE 20,595,046  2,668,868  2,070,300  598,568  23,164,785  22,282,900  881,885  

           

TOTAL - Corporation Taxes 1,921,640  114,930  92,500  22,430  2,477,121  2,083,000  394,121  

Accelerated Deposits 2,788  3,417  0  3,417  4,783  0  4,783  

Corp. Net Income 1,747,936  71,846  71,500  346  2,356,133  1,975,400  380,733  

Gross Receipts 77,802  2,695  4,100  (1,405) 20,636  24,300  (3,664) 

PURTA 1,937  16  0  16  2,485  2,200  285  

Insurance Premiums 68,564  27,059  13,100  13,959  62,356  60,200  2,156  

Financial Institutions 22,613  9,897  3,800  6,097  30,729  20,900  9,829  

TOTAL - Consumption Taxes 8,738,581  1,039,305  912,500  126,805  9,452,622  9,270,800  181,822  

Sales and Use 7,668,558  906,232  799,500  106,732  8,366,916  8,195,900  171,016  

     General (net of transfers) 6,648,880  788,961  684,200  104,761  7,202,999  7,011,700  191,299  

     Motor Vehicle Sales 1,019,678  117,271  115,300  1,971  1,163,918  1,184,200  (20,282) 

Cigarette Tax 698,691  89,934  73,100  16,834  705,088  695,900  9,188  

Other Tobacco Products 87,267  10,585  9,800  785  88,933  85,700  3,233  

Malt Beverage 15,392  1,113  1,600  (487) 15,160  15,500  (340) 

Liquor 268,673  31,441  28,500  2,941  276,524  277,800  (1,276) 

TOTAL - Other Taxes 9,934,825  1,514,633  1,065,300  449,333  11,235,042  10,929,100  305,942  

Personal Income 8,691,548  1,354,112  940,700  413,412  9,839,766  9,662,300  177,466  

     Withholding 7,147,119  926,267  894,100  32,167  6,958,451  6,898,700  59,751  

     Non-Withholding 1,544,429  427,845  46,600  381,245  2,881,315  2,763,600  117,715  

Realty Transfer 366,527  41,767  24,300  17,467  413,069  360,900  52,169  

Inheritance & Estate 751,354  100,847  83,700  17,147  807,444  761,200  46,244  

Minor & Repealed 6,760  (292) 500  (792) 29,422  6,500  22,922  

Gaming 118,636  18,199  16,100  2,099  145,341  138,200  7,141  

TOTAL - MOTOR LICENSE 
FUND 1,804,916  199,780  222,630  (22,850) 1,802,789  1,841,920  (39,131) 

TOTAL - Liquid Fuels Taxes 1,200,522  119,899  158,600  (38,701) 1,104,225  1,167,500  (63,275) 

Motor Carriers/IFTA 90,400  105  26,500  (26,395) 65,271  89,000  (23,729) 

Alternative Fuels 8,409  870  1,200  (330) 7,369  7,400  (31) 

Oil Company Franchise 1,101,708  118,923  130,900  (11,977) 1,031,628  1,071,100  (39,472) 

Minor & Repealed 5  1  0  1  (42) 0  (42) 

TOTAL - Licenses, Fees & 
Other 604,394  79,881  64,030  15,851  698,564  674,420  24,144  

Licenses and Fees 594,452  74,004  63,000  11,004  691,103  667,700  23,403  

Other Motor Receipts 9,942  5,876  1,030  4,846  7,462  6,720  742  


